

Case No. 16-60715

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CREATIVE VISION RESOURCES, LLC,  
Petitioner Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent Cross-Petitioner

Petition for Review from NLRB Order dated August 26, 2016  
NLRB Case No. 15-CA-020067  
364 NLRB No. 91

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CROSS-RESPONDENT  
CREATIVE VISION RESOURCES, LLC.**

---

Brian E. Hayes  
OGLETREE,  
DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: 202-887-0855  
Fax: 202-887-0866

Todd C. Duffield  
OGLETREE,  
DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
191 Peachtree St., N.E.  
Suite 4800  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
Tel: 404-881-1300  
Fax: 404-870-1732

Jenn Betts  
OGLETREE,  
DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
One PPG Place  
Suite 1900  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel: 412-394-3333  
Fax: 412-232-1799

Gavin S. Martinson  
OGLETREE,  
DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
8117 Preston Rd,  
Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75225  
Tel: 214-987-3800  
Fax: 214-987-3927

Warren Postman  
Janet Galeria  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
Tel: 202-463-5337  
Fax: 202-463-5346

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***

**To the Honorable Court:**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b) and Fifth Circuit Rule 29.1, the *Amicus Curiae* listed below respectfully requests leave to file the attached brief in support of the Petitioner Cross-Respondent Creative Vision Resources, LLC and would respectfully show the Court the following:

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE  
*AMICUS* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE BOARD’S DECISION VIOLATES SUPREME COURT AND  
BOARD PRECEDENT.....3

    A. The Perfectly Clear Exception is an Extremely Narrow  
    One.....3

    B. The Board Improperly Attempts to Expand the  
    Perfectly Clear Exception.....7

II. THE BOARD’S DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH FUNDAMENTAL  
AND IMPORTANT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS UNDERLYING  
THE SUCCESSORSHIP DOCTRINE IN LABOR  
LAW.....15

    A. The Board Fails to Acknowledge the Entrepreneurial  
    Flexibility Needed to Induce Successors to Enter the  
    Marketplace and Survive There. .... 15

    B. The Board’s Decision Also Ignores the Difficulties  
    Inherent in the Hiring Process for Successor  
    Companies. .... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Briggs Plumbingware, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Canteen Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 1052 (1995).....	8
<i>Capitol Steel &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 484 (1990).....	12
<i>Creative Vision</i> , 364 NLRB No. 91, 2016 WL 4524111 .....	2, 7, 14, 18
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	2, 5, 11
<i>Henry M. Hald High School Association</i> , 213 NLRB 415 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Nephi Rubber Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 976 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ridgewell’s, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 37 (2001).....	9
<i>Royal Midtown Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 1039 (1989).....	12
<i>S&amp;F Market</i> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007).....	10
<i>S&amp;F Market Street Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

*Spruce Up Corp.*,  
209 NLRB 194 (1974)..... *passim*

*St. Elizabeth Manor*,  
329 NLRB 341 (1999)..... 12

*Williams Enters., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
956 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....3

29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....3

National Labor Relations Act ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5) .....1

Phillip M. Schreiber, Comment, *Potential Liability of New Employers to Pre-Existing Collective-Bargaining Agreements and Pre-Existing Unions: A Comparison of Labor Law Successorship Doctrines in the United States and Canada*, 12 Nw. J. Int’l L. & Bus. 571 (1992)..... 16
